The value at risk (VaR) is a vital tool used for monitoring

and managing market price risks. Stress tests are con-

ducted in order to be able to map extreme scenarios as well

as normal market scenarios for the purpose of calculating

the value at risk. In this context, the loss potentials for fair

values and shareholders' equity (before tax) are simulated

on the basis of already occurred or notional extreme events.

Combined and catastrophe ratio

Figures in % Q3
2010

2009 2008 2007 2006 20051 20041 20031, 2 20021, 2 20011, 2 20001, 2

Combined ratio
(non-life reinsurance) 99.0 96.6 95.4 99.7 100.8 112.8 97.2 96.0 96.3 116.5 107.8

thereof major losses3 13.6 4.6 10.7 6.3 2.3 26.3 8.3 1.5 5.2 23.0 3.7

1 Incl. financial reinsurance and specialty insurance

2 Based on figures reported in accordance with US GAAP

3 Natural catastrophes and other major losses in excess of EUR 5 million gross for the Hannover ReGroup’s share as percent of net premium earned

Hannover Re interim report 3/2010   RISK REPORT   INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT 11

Scenarios for changes in the fair value of our securities figures in EUR million

 Scenario Portfolio change
based on fair value

Change in
shareholder equity

before tax

Equity securities Share prices –10% (17.2) (17.2)

 Share prices –20% (34.3) (34.3)

 Share prices +10% +17.2 +17.2

 Share prices +20% +34.3 +34.3

Fixed-income securities Yield increase +50 basis points (437.0) (333.0)

 Yield increase +100 basis points (859.8) (654.8)

 Yield decrease –50 basis points +448.0 +342.4

 Yield decrease –100 basis points +910.1 +696.0

Rating structure of our fixed-income securities1

Rating classes Government bonds Securities issued by
semi-governmental

entities

Corporate bonds Covered bonds/
asset-backed

securities

 in %
in EUR
million in %

in EUR
million in %

in EUR
million in %

in EUR
million

AAA 84,0 4.947,9 61,1 3.423,4 4,3 263,1 75,2 2.973,1

AA 5,4 317,8 34,5 1.932,1 20,4 1.261,3 15,4 609,2

A 6,4 379,8 3,9 217,9 56,5 3.497,5 1,4 55,0

BBB 3,6 209,6 0,3 16,4 15,6 962,9 2,3 91,8

<BBB 0,6 36,1 0,2 9,3 3,1 195,6 5,7 225,7

Total 100,0 5.891,2 100,0 5.599,1 100,0 6.180,4 100,0 3.954,8

1 Securities held through investment funds are recognised pro rata with their corresponding individual ratings

Further information on the risk concentrations of our in-

vestments can be obtained from the tables on the changes

in the fair values of our securities as well as on the rating

structure of the fixed-income securities.

The credit risk consists primarily of the complete or partial

failure of the counterparty and the associated default on

payment. Since the business that we accept is not always

fully retained, but instead portions are retroceded as neces-

sary, the credit risk is also material for our company –